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Ledelsens regnskabserklæring 

 

Denne regnskabserklæring er afgivet i forbindelse med jeres revision af årsregnskabet for Nordisk 
Sommeruniversitet for det regnskabsår, som sluttede 31. december 2018. 

Det er vores ansvar at aflægge årsregnskabet således, at det giver et retvisende billede i overensstemmelse 
med årsregnskabsloven. Vi har endvidere ansvaret for at udarbejde en ledelsesberetning, der giver en 
retvisende redegørelse i overensstemmelse med årsregnskabsloven. 

Det er endvidere vores ansvar at sørge for regnskabssystemer og interne kontrolsystemer, der er tilrettelagt 
med henblik på at forebygge og opdage besvigelser og fejl. 

Vi bekræfter efter bedste viden og overbevisning følgende forhold: 

 

1.    Vi har givet: 

a.  adgang til al information såsom regnskabsmateriale og dokumentation samt andre forhold, som vi er 
bekendt med er relevant for udarbejdelsen af årsregnskabet, 

b.  yderligere information til brug for revisionen, som I har anmodet os om, og 

c.  ubegrænset adgang til personer, som I har fundet det nødvendigt at indhente bevis fra. 

 

2.    Alle transaktioner er blevet registreret i bogføringen og er afspejlet i årsregnskabet. 

 

3.    Vi har oplyst om al information i forbindelse med besvigelser eller mistanke om besvigelser, som vi er 
bekendt med, og som påvirker foreningen og involverer ledelsen, medarbejdere, der har betydelige roller i 
forhold til intern kontrol i foreningen, eller andre personer, hvor besvigelser kunne have en væsentlig 
indvirkning på årsregnskabet. 

 

4.    Vi har oplyst om al information i relation til påståede eller formodede besvigelser, som påvirker 
årsregnskabet, og som vi har fået oplyst af medarbejdere, tidligere medarbejdere eller andre. 

 

5.    Vi har oplyst om alle kendte tilfælde af manglende eller formodet manglende overholdelse af love og 
øvrige reguleringer, hvis indvirkning bør overvejes ved udarbejdelse af årsregnskabet. 

 

6.    Vi har oplyst om al information i relation til databeskyttelseslovgivningen. Vi vurderer, at 
bestemmelserne heri overholdes. 

 

7.    Vi har oplyst om identiteten af nærtstående parter og om alle relationer til og transaktioner med 
nærtstående parter, som vi er bekendt med. Relationer til og transaktioner med nærtstående parter er blevet 
passende regnskabsmæssigt behandlet og passende oplyst i overensstemmelse med kravene i 
årsregnskabsloven. 

 



 

8.    Vi har oplyst om alle kendte faktiske og mulige retstvister og retskrav, hvis indvirkning kræves 
overvejet i forbindelse med udarbejdelsen af årsregnskabet, og at disse er regnskabsmæssigt behandlet og 
oplyst i årsregnskabet i overensstemmelse med årsregnskabsloven.  

 

9.    Årsregnskabet indeholder ikke væsentlige fejlinformationer, ligesom der ikke forekommer væsentlige 
udeladelser i forhold til lovgivningens oplysningskrav. 

 

10.  De betydelige forudsætninger, som vi har anvendt til at udøve regnskabsmæssige skøn, herunder dem, 
der er målt til dagsværdi, er rimelige. 

 

11.  Alle begivenheder, der er indtruffet efter balancedagen, og som årsregnskabsloven kræver regulering af 
eller oplysning om, er blevet reguleret eller oplyst. 

 

12.  Vi har ikke kendskab til begivenheder eller forhold, der ligger efter regnskabsperiodens udløb, som kan 
rejse betydelig tvivl om foreningens evne til at fortsætte driften. 

 

13.  Alt regnskabsmateriale og underliggende dokumentation samt alle generalforsamlingsreferater og 
referater af bestyrelsesmøder er stillet til rådighed. 

 

14.  Foreningen har opfyldt alle indgåede kontrakter, som ved manglende opfyldelse kan have væsentlig 
indvirkning på årsregnskabet. 

 

15.  Der har ikke været overtrædelse af noget myndighedspåbud eller krav, der kan have væsentlig 
indvirkning på årsregnskabet. 

 

16.  Foreningen har ikke modtaget kontantbetalinger på 50.000 kr. eller derover, hvad enten disse 
kontantbetalinger er sket som flere betalinger, der er indbyrdes forbundne, eller der er tale om én samlet 
betaling. 

 

17.  Der er ingen planer eller intentioner, der væsentligt kan ændre de regnskabsmæssige værdier eller 
klassifikationen af aktiver og forpligtelser i årsregnskabet. 

 

18.  Samtlige aktiver er indregnet i balancen. Aktiverne er til stede, tilhører foreningen og er forsvarligt målt, 
herunder er foretagne nedskrivninger tilstrækkelige til at dække den risiko, der hviler på aktiverne. 

 

19.  Foreningens aktiver er ikke behæftet med ejendomsforbehold eller er pantsat ud over det omfang, der er 
oplyst i årsregnskabet. 



 

 

20.  Alle forpligtelser, såvel aktuelle forpligtelser som eventualforpligtelser, er indarbejdet og oplyst i 
årsregnskabet. Endvidere er alle garantier og sikkerhedsstillelser over for tredjemand oplyst i årsregnskabet. 

 

21.  Der har ikke været begivenheder efter balancedagen, der kræves indarbejdet i regnskabet eller oplyst i 
ledelsesberetningen eller i en note til årsregnskabet. 

 

22.  Der er ingen verserende eller truende retssager. 

 

23.  Der er ingen formelle eller uformelle pantsætninger af foreningens likvide beholdninger og 
investeringskonti. Der er ingen finansieringsaftaler ud over de, som er oplyst i årsregnskabet.  

 

24.  Foreningen har tegnet de forsikringer, der under hensyntagen til foreningens forhold skønnes at være 
tilstrækkelige til at dække foreningens eventuelle skadessituationer. 

 

25.  Alle foreningens transaktioner i regnskabsåret er foretaget på normale forretningsmæssige vilkår. 

 

 

 

Forelagt for bestyrelsen den 15. februar 2019 
 
 

 

Disa Kamula   Johanna Sjöstedt  
Ordførende 
 
 
 
Eret Talviste    Nicole des Bouvrie 
 

Kristian Guttesen 

disakamula
Stamp























Notes Deviation Report

NSU Financial report 2018

Deviation line Note

4

Overall budget for the projects, excluding in-kind contributions (budgeted for 8*28,750 = 

227,000), is 600,000. The expeditures towards these projects (H3+I3) is 665,015. The 

additional costs are not due to more expeditures from the NSU budget, but due to using the 

participation fees that were collected and distributed by the circles themselves (see I3). None 

of the circles got more than the maximum allowed for grant from the NCM money, as 

stipulated by NSU guidelines (which are maximum of 60.000 SEK). As you can see in cell H3, 

slightly less than the budgeted for 600,000 was used towards the projects.

5 This winter symposium was held in Copenhagen, Denmark.

6
Overall, the travel costs for the winter symposia is much lower than expected. This amount 

fluctuates due to the symposia being held in different places each year, in both Baltic and 

Nordic countries. When in Baltic countries the travel might be higher and the accommodation 

and prices for meals might be relatively lower, and vice versa. The coordinators of the study 

circles are free to distribute the contribution of NSU towards their costs, following the 

guidelines for maximum spent on accommodation and food, and with a maximum of 60.000 

SEK per symposium, depending on the amount of participants. This explains why although 

single lines might fluctuate, the overall contribution of NSU using the NCM grant remains the 

same. The money above the 60.000 limit comes from participation fees of the specific project.

7 See line 6.

8 See line 6.

9 In-kind contribution was budgeted based on 2017, which was the first year this system of 

documenting it properly was introduced. As the coordinators were asked to keep track of 

their spent time beforehand, we can understand why this amount is now higher than 

budgeted.

10 This higher amount is due to the expenses of study circle 4, 7 and 8. The coordinators of the 

study circles can use the money provided by NSU as they see fit, as long as they stay within 

the limits and follow the guidelines of NSU. Presubmitted budgets need to be approved by 

NSU.

11 This winter symposium was held in Copenhagen, Denmark. See line 6. Circle 2 spent less than 

the maximum allowed due to lower number of participants. See also line 6.

12 See line 6.

13 See line 6.

14 See line 6.

15 For explanation of in-kind contribution deviation, see line 9.

16

Other costs include minor costs that not all study cricles make use of each year. For the type 

of costs that can be asked for, NSU uses the guidelines to be found on support.nsuweb.org. 

There is a maximum of 60.000 SEK per circle per winter symposium, and circles can distribute 

this amount as they see fit, between travel, accommodation, meals and for instance keynote 

costs. All expenditures are based on a pre-submitted budget and following the NSU guidelines 

that stipulate maximum amounts for meals, for instance.

17 This winter symposium was held in Oslo, Norway. See line 6.

18 See line 6.

19 See line 6.

20 See line 6.

21 For explanation of in-kind contribution deviation, see line 9.

22 See line 16.
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23 This winter symposium was held in Kristiansand, Norway. There were 40 participants. See line 

6.

24 See line 6.

25 See line 6.

26 See line 6.

27 For explanation of in-kind contribution deviation, see line 9.

28 See line 16.

29 This winter symposium was held in Copenhagen, Denmark. See line 6.

30 See line 6.

31 See line 6.

32 See line 6.

33 For explanation of in-kind contribution deviation, see line 9.

34 See line 16.

35 This winter symposium was held in Copenhagen, Denmark. See line 6.

36 See line 6.

37 See line 6.

38 See line 6.

39 For explanation of in-kind contribution deviation, see line 9.

40 See line 16.

41 This winter symposium was held in Riga, Latvia. There were 48 participants. See line 6.

42 See line 6.

43 See line 6.

44 See line 6.

45 For explanation of in-kind contribution deviation, see line 9.

46 See line 16.

47 This winter symposium was held in Trollhättan, Sweden. There were 19 participants, which is 

why, following the guidelines, they had a lower budget to spend than the budgeted amount. 

See line 6.

48 See line 6.

49 See line 6.

50 See line 6.

51 For explanation of in-kind contribution deviation, see line 9.

52 See line 16.

53 Only 3 out of the five ad hoc symposia was applied for and organised. 

54 Received the 20.000 granted from NSU. The rest of the costs are paid by the participant fees 

of the seminar

55 Received the 20.000 granted from NSU. The rest of the costs are paid by the participant fees 

of the seminar

56 Received the 20.000 granted from NSU. The rest of the costs are paid by the participant fees 

of the seminar

57 Not organised

58 Not organised

59 In-kind contribution was not budgeted for, but due to more thorough collection of 

documentation, we were able to show the in-kind contribution made by the ad-hoc 

coordinators this year.

60

Outreach is budgeted based on a rough estimate. This year one outreach effort was done.

61 Not applicable

62 The increase in spending is fully due to the increased in-kind contribution
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63

This meeting was held at Stockholm, Sweden. The budget is estimated based on previous 

years. But as the locations of the meetings fluctuate, so do the costs of travel and 

accomodation and meals. For each we follow strict guidelines. The overall budget (excluding 

in-kind contributions) was followed within a -1% deviation. 431 DKK was left of the budget

64 See line 63

65 See line 63

66 See line 63

67 See line 63

68 See line 9

69 This meeting was held at Copenhagen, Denmark. The budget is estimated based on previous 

years. But as the locations of the meetings fluctuate, so do the costs of travel and 

accomodation and meals. For each we follow strict guidelines. The overall budget (excluding 

in-kind contributions) was followed within a 10% deviation. 4109 DKK was overspent 

(excluding in-kind contributions)

70 See line 69

71 See line 69

72 See line 69

73 See line 69

74 See line 9

75

This meeting was held at Faro, Gotland, Sweden. The budget is estimated based on previous 

years. But as the locations of the meetings fluctuate, so do the costs of travel and 

accomodation and meals. For each we follow strict guidelines. The overall budget (excluding 

in-kind contributions) was followed, within a deviation of -7%. 4551 DKK was left unused.

76 See line 75

77 See line 75

78 See line 75

79 See line 75

80 See line 9

81 This meeting was held at Tallinn, Estonia. The budget is estimated based on previous years. 

But as the locations of the meetings fluctuate, so do the costs of travel and accomodation and 

meals. For each we follow strict guidelines. The overall budget (excluding in-kind 

contributions) was followed within a -6% deviation. 2982 DKK was left unused (excluding in-

kind contributions)

82 See line 81

83 See line 81

84 See line 81

85 See line 81

86 See line 9

87 Not applicable

88 Not applicable

89 Not applicable

90 Not applicable

91 Not applicable

92 Not applicable

93 This meeting was held at Faro, Gotland, Sweden. The budget is estimated based on previous 

years. But as the locations of the meetings fluctuate, so do the costs of travel and 

accomodation and meals. For each we follow strict guidelines. The overall budget (excluding 

in-kind contributions) was followed within a 10% deviation. 13297 DKK was used above the 

budget (excluding in-kind contributions)

94 See line 93
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95 See line 93

96 Not applicable

97 See line 93

98 See line 9

99 This meeting was held in Tallinn, Estonia. The budget is estimated based on previous years. 

But as the locations of the meetings fluctuate, so do the costs of travel and accomodation and 

meals. For each we follow strict guidelines. The overall budget (excluding in-kind 

contributions) was followed within a -37% deviation. 22.494 DKK was left unused (excluding in-

kind contributions)

100 See line 99

101 See line 99

102 See line 99

103 See line 99

104 See line 9

105

The summer session was held at Faro, Gotland, Sweden. The overall higher costs for the 

sumemr session can be explained partially by higher in-kind contribution (75.725), higher 

travel costs due to the location (37.485) and higher costs due to increased amount of 

participants (which also explain the higher income from participation fees, see line 200)

106 One of the keynote speakers came from the United States of America. The overall costs for 

the keynote speaker is only 3% deviation, with a notable higher travel costs and lower 

accommodation costs

107 No deviation

108 See line 106

109 See line 106

110 There were more participants than in previous years, and the accommodation was also more 

expensive than previous years. This increased amount is levelled by the increased amount of 

participant fees income.

111 See line 110

112 Not all grants were applied for.

113 We provided one grant for participation from West Nordic and Baltic participants. There was 

only one application.

114 Due to the remote location there was a need for the use of a bus. Participants were charged 

for the use of it, which is included in line 116.

115 This was part of the costs for the venue for the summer session that was needed to host the 

seminars.

116 This deviation is mainly due to higher costs for food and excursions (for excursions 

participants paid fees, included in the participation fees). 

117 This was well within the range of the estimation.

118 There were hardly any costs for travel, as most people involved in this aspect of the program 

were already present.

119 Costs for accommodation, food and location were much higher due to it taking place in 

Sweden. Also, due to the weather conditions, and cancellation of flights, there had to be 

found ways to get people to the summer session in creative ways.

120 Excursions were more expensive but covered by the participant fees.

121 This is budgeted but was not used very much.

122 Idem

123 The deviation is due to the higher costs for travel, due to the location on an island. But the 

rest of the costs were lower than expected.

124 See line 123

125 See line 123

126 See line 123
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127 See line 123

128 This deviation is mainly due to the in-kind contributions being higher than the previous year, 

see line 8. Also the travel and accommodation was more expensive due to the location, an 

island in Sweden.

129 No deviation

130 See line 128

131 See line 128

132 See line 128

133 See line 128 and line 9.

134 See line 138

135 Not applicable

136 Not applicable

137 Not applicable

138 The funding was used to cover the travel and accommodation costs for participants who have 

most contributed to organisational work in the circle and for those in need.

139 Not applicable

140 Not applicable

141 Not applicable

142 Not applicable

143 See further lines to explain this deviation.

144 See further lines to explain this deviation.

145 The total offer for the service of the development and maintenance person was 80.000, but as 

we are transitioning and this person is no longer involved in the meetings, he sent a lower 

invoice.

146 No deviation

147 Due to the newly established NSU Publishing strategy going into effect only in 2018, there 

were not a lot of expenses yet in this project, even though we expect this to rise and meet our 

expected budget in coming years. As there is no longer an in-kind part for this, the budgets for 

the next years will be changed accordingly.

148 See line 147.

149 See line 147.

150 No specific projects were done towards public relations in 2018

151 No specific projects were done towards public relations in 2018

152 No specific projects were done towards public relations in 2018

153 The archiving of the NSU material was completed in 2018. The deviation is within 3% range 

and acceptable.

154 See line 153

155 Not applicable

156 Lower costs due to not needing all aspects of support this year

157 Difference mainly due to lower costs for auditing.

158 No deviation.

159 Accrued costs for audit of NSU 2018

160 Not used in 2018

161 Some services not used this year.

162 Not used in 2018

163 Not used in 2018

164 Bank costs.

165 Cheaper than estimated.

166 Interest.

167 No insurance.

168 Not fully needed this year.

169 Not applicable
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170

Total costs is within 6% range. This includes in-kind contribution, which overall was much 

higher than budgeted for. So the overall expenditures were very close to the budgeted costs.

171 Not applicable

172 Total income deviation is -2, but this includes the -10% of the funding from NMR. Overall we 

can see the financing 

173 Total external funding is due to withholding of money by NMR until the financial report is 

presented and not starting the annuiversary project in 2018 but in 2019.

174 First instalment paid according to contract.

175

Deviation due to the withholding of second instalment until approval of financial report 2018.

176 Slightly more external funding than budgeted, due to the success of study circle 4.

177 Not applicable

178 Not applicable

179 Not applicable

180 Extra income used for extra expenditures of Study Circle 4 (see line 138)

181 Not applicable

182 Not applicable

183 Not applicable

184 Not applicable

185 Not applicable

186 Not applicable

187 Not applicable

188 Not applicable

189 Not applicable

190 Not applicable

191 Not applicable

192 Not applicable

193 Not applicable

194 Although this project was aimed to start in 2018, it will start in 2019, and external funding has 

already been secured for it.

195 The extra income is mostly due to higher in-kind contribution and higher participation fees for 

the summer session.

196

As there were more participants this year, there was more income from participation fees.

197 See line 196

198 The income for the excursions is included in line 196.

199 The participation fees of the circles are included in line 210

200 See line 199

201 See line 199

202 See line 199

203 See line 199

204 See line 199

205 See line 199

206 See line 199

207 See line 199

208 See line 199

209 The increased other income is mostly due to the increase in in-kind contribution.

210 This is the income generated through participations fees used to pay for organising the winter 

symposia on top of the NSU grant. See expenditures in cell I3

211 The higher income is due to the backlog of payments from Aarhus University, that now paid us 

for the sales of books over the past years.
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212 Not applicable

213 Interest.

214 Excess money from circles, Outreach, and ad hoc circle. 31 419,79 SEK from Outreach project, 

147,40 SEK from circle 8 , 2601,37 SEK excess money from Paypal system and 84,43 SEK from 

Adhoc circle.

215 Talks with NCM are still to take place to decide about the nature of the equity capital.

216 See line 9.

217 Not Applicable

218 Not Applicable

219 No deviation.
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In-kind contributions to NSU 2018 (in SEK)

Hours pr. day 7.5

Aver. Acad. Salary 444

Value of each day 3330

Budgeted days of meetings in 2018 Nr. of Workdays TOTAL 

NSU Function persons SM1 SM2 SM3 SM4 pr. person WORKDAYS

Board 5 4 4 9 4 21 105
WS FM1-2 FM3

Coordinators, including Ad Hoc 27 6 11 3 20 540

Arrkom 5 3 7 10 50
NSU Publications 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Y
Total: 695

Value of the work as based on documented work days spent on NSU work, including the days spent at NSU meetings
BOARD SM1 SM2 SM3 SM4 Value in SEK BUDGET VALUE

Board - minimum workdays 20 20 45 20

Board - Workdays documented 39 29 70 44 182

Value of the work total 129,870.00 96,570.00 233,100.00 146,520.00 606,060.00 606,060.00
Budget value: 0 0

COORDINATORS Winter S FM1-2 FM3

Coordinators minimum workdays 144 220 51

Coordinators - Workdays documented 158 167 49 374

Value of the work total 526,140.00 556,110.00 163,170.00 1,245,420.00 1,245,420.00
Budget value 0 0

ARRKOM SM1 SS

Arrkom minimum workdays 15 35

Arkom - Workdays 142

Value of the work total 0 472,860.00 472,860.00 472,860.00
Budget value

NSU - PUBLICATIONS During the whole year

NSU Publications - workdays total 0

Value of the work 2018 total 0 0 0

0

2,324,340.00

NOTES:

1) Frivilligt arbejde er værdiansat til en værdi af SEK 444 pr. time i overensstemmelse med Dansk Magisterforenings vejledende 
 konsulenthonorar, der er beskrevet her;https://dm.dk/din-loen/honorar-og-timeloen.

Year in NSU, see: http://support.nsuweb.org/the-year-in-nsu/

see: http://support.nsuweb.org/arrkom/manual/

COORDINATORS Winter S FM1-2 FM3

Circle 1 - 2 coordinators

1 Coordinators - Workdays documented 6 11

Value of the work total 19,980.00 36,630.00 0.00 56,610.00 56,610.00

Circle 2 - 2 coordinators

2 Coordinators - Workdays documented 10.00 22.00

Value of the work total 33,300.00 73,260.00 0.00 106,560.00 106,560.00

Circle 3 - 3 coordinators

3 Coordinators - Workdays documented 29.00 28.00

Value of the work total 96,570.00 93,240.00 0.00 189,810.00 189,810.00

Circle 4 - 2 coordinators

2 Coordinators - Workdays documented 32.00 44.00 6.00

Value of the work total 106,560.00 146,520.00 19,980.00 273,060.00 273,060.00

Circle 5 - 2 coordinators

1 Coordinators - Workdays documented 6.00 11.00 3.00

Value of the work total 19,980.00 36,630.00 9,990.00 66,600.00 66,600.00

Circle 6 - 3 coordinators

1 Coordinators - Workdays documented 11.00 13.00 3.00

DAYS

TOTAL Budget 2018 In-Kind Contribution:                        

TOTAL 2018 In-Kind Contribution:                        

6) The highlighted cells correspond to the respective values for each post in the budget-sheet.

2) All the amounts are in SEK and rounded up/down to the nearest thousand in column BUDGET VALUE.
3) Estimation of In-Kind contribution of the Board is based on the actual working days of the NSU Board in 2018.
4) Estimation of In-Kind contribution of the Coordinators is based on the tasks required of them, as specified in the document the 

5) Estimation of In-Kind contribution of the ARRKOM is based on the tasks required  of them, as specified in the document, 
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Value of the work total 36,630.00 43,290.00 9,990.00 89,910.00 89,910.00

Circle 7 - 2 coordinators

0 Coordinators - Workdays documented

Value of the work total 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Circle 8 - 3 coordinators

3 Coordinators - Workdays documented 12.00 36.00 3.00

Value of the work total 39,960.00 119,880.00 9,990.00 169,830.00 169,830.00

Ad Hocs & new incoming coordinators

Coordinators - Workdays documented 52.00 2.00 34.00

Value of the work total 173,160.00 0.00 6,660.00 113,220.00 293,040.00 293,040.00

Total: 526,140.00 556,110.00 163,170.00 1,245,420.00
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Balance 31. december

Aktiver 2018 2017

Omsætningsaktiver

Tilgodohavender: Tilgodehavende bidrag 145,351           480,389            

Andre tilgodohavender

Periodeafgrænsningsposter 32,367              50,000               

Tilgodohavender i alt 177,718           530,389            

Likvide beholdninger: Nordea Sverige 93,625              8,740                 

Nordea Finland 32,557              45,192               

Nordea Danmark 224,135           264,468            

Nordea Norge 30                     30                      

Likvide beholdninger i alt 350,347           318,430            

Aktiver i alt 528,065           848,819            

Passiver

Kortfristet gæld: Leverandører af varer og tjenesteydelser 16,174              48,136               

Anden gæld 15,720.60        16,918               

Periodeafgrænsningsposter 10,000              -                      

Kortfristet gæld i alt 41,895              65,054               

Egenkapital: Egenkapital primo år 783,765           1,246,655         

Korrektion Egenkapital 146,223 -          -                      

Årets resultat ultimo år* 151,371 -          462,891 -           

Egenkapital i alt 486,170           783,765            

Passiver i alt 528,065           848,819            



Regnskabspraksis 
 
Regnskabsgrundlag 

 
Årsrapporten for Nordiskt Sommaruniversitet for 2018 er udarbejdet i overensstemmelse med 

foreningens vedtægter. 

 

Årsregnskabet for 2018 er aflagt i SEK. 

 
Generelt om indregning og måling 

 

Indtægter indregnes i resultatopgørelsen i takt med, at de indtjenes. Herudover indregnes 

værdireguleringer af finansielle aktiver og forpligtelser, der måles til dagsværdi eller amortiseret 

kostpris. Endvidere indregnes i resultatopgørelsen alle omkostninger, der er afholdt for at opnå 

årets indtjening, herunder afskrivninger, nedskrivninger og hensatte forpligtelser samt 

tilbageførsler som følge af ændrede regnskabsmæssige skøn af beløb, der tidligere har været 

indregnet i resultatopgørelsen.  

 

Aktiver indregnes i balancen, når det er sandsynligt, at fremtidige økonomiske fordele vil tilflyde 

foreningen, og aktivets værdi kan måles pålideligt.  

 

Forpligtelser indregnes i balancen, når det er sandsynligt, at fremtidige økonomiske fordele vil 

fragå foreningen, og forpligtelsens værdi kan måles pålideligt.  

 

Ved første indregning måles aktiver og forpligtelser til kostpris. Efterfølgende måles aktiver og 

forpligtelser som beskrevet for hver enkelt regnskabspost nedenfor. 

 
Omregning af fremmed valuta 

 

Transaktioner i fremmed valuta omregnes til transaktionsdagens kurs. Valutakursdifferencer, der 

opstår mellem transaktionsdagens kurs og kursen på betalingsdagen, indregnes i 

resultatopgørelsen som en finansiel post.  

 

Tilgodehavender, gæld og andre monetære poster i fremmed valuta, som ikke er afregnet på 

balancedagen, måles til balancedagens valutakurs. Forskellen mellem balancedagens kurs og 

kursen på tidspunktet for tilgodehavendets eller gældens opståen indregnes i resultatopgørelsen 

under finansielle indtægter og omkostninger. 
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Resultatopgørelsen 

 
Indtægter 

 

Indtægter indregnes i resultatopgørelsen, når de modtages. I tilfælde, hvor der i regnskabsåret er 

opnået endeligt tilsagn, og der er stor sikkerhed for at foreningen vil modtage beløbet, vil sådanne 

bevilgede indtægter også blive indtægtsført, såfremt de vedrører året. Indtægter omfatter bidrag fra 

Nordisk Ministerråd og deltagerbetalinger samt udgivelser. 

 
Udgifter 

 

Udgifterne omfatter omkostninger til studiekredse, herunder rejseomkostninger, kost og logi, samt 

omkostninger vedrørende sekretariatsfunktion, herunder administration og finansielle 

omkostninger. 

 
Finansielle poster 

 

Finansielle indtægter og omkostninger indregnes med de beløb, der vedrører regnskabsåret. 

 

Balancen 

 
Tilgodehavender 
 

Tilgodehavender indregnes i balancen til amortiseret kostpris, hvilket i al væsentlighed svarer til 

pålydende værdi. 

 
Periodeafgrænsningsposter (passiver) 
 

Periodeafgrænsningsposter opført som forpligtelser udgøres af modtagne betalinger vedrørende 

indtægter i de efterfølgende regnskabsår. 

 
In-kind finansiering 
 
In-kind finansiering indregnes på baggrund af estimerede arbejdsdage. Arbejdsdage er fordelt 

således med et estimeret antal timer på 7,5 pr. dag: 

 

Board 182 

Coordinators 374 

Arrkom 142 

Publications 0 

TOTAL 698 
 

Frivilligt arbejde er værdiansat til en værdi af SEK 444 pr. time i overensstemmelse med Dansk 

Magisterforenings vejledende konsulenthonorar, der er beskrevet her; 
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https://dm.dk/din-loen/honorar-og-timeloen. 

 

In-kind finansieringen andrager i alt SEK 2.324.340.     
 
 

In-kind finansieringen indregnes som både en indtægt og en omkostning, hvorved 

resultatpåvirkningen af indregning af in-kind finansiering er 0.  

 

Egenfinansiering ved vintersessioner 

 

Egenfinansiering ved vintersessioner andrager i alt SEK 151.007.     

 

Deltagernes egenfinansiering ifm. vintersessioner indregnes på baggrund af de respektive 

sessioners regnskaber, som en indtægt hhv. en udgift, hvorved resultateffekten af indregningen 

af egenfinansieringen er 0.  

 



Eksterne bidrag Selvfinansiering

NMR bidrag Archiving I alt Deltagerafgift Udflugt Renter In-kind Andet I alt

2007 1,417,062        -                 -            1,417,062     333,953          8,996           7,459     7,731          358,139           

2008 1,430,295        -                 -            1,430,295     229,055          5,296     43,904        278,255           

2009 1,637,720        -                 -            1,637,720     237,048          3,837     9,859          250,744           

2010 1,494,589        -                 -            1,494,589     259,736          259,736       4,907     11,488        535,867           

2011 1,396,453        -                 -            1,396,453     336,666          3,911          5,890     93,099        439,566           

2012 1,372,687        -                 -            1,372,687     299,303          2,634          1,636     77,061        380,634           

2013 1,393,455        -                 -            1,393,455     272,760          14,916       18,543            48,056 -        12,824         29,643        300,630           

2014 1,430,972        -                 -            1,430,972     450,757          51,887            125,253      54,334        682,231           

2015 1,501,327        -                 -            1,501,327     259,739          100,309          14,511         1,108,013   2,515          1,485,087        

2016 1,528,761        -                 -            1,528,761     265,167          64,935            8,671           -          1,325,363   1,664,136        

2017 927,710           -                 -            927,710        301,722          405,222          4,950           1,843,155   2,555,049        

2018 1,500,000        54,108          -            1,554,108     535,543          -               151,007          -                27,925         -          2,324,340   45,287        3,084,101        

Resultat Resultat - renset for nullnetto-posteringer

Indtægt total Udgift total Resultat Indtægt total Udgift total Resultat NMR bidrag Indtægt total NMR andel %

2007 1,775,201        1,983,754    208,553 -  1,775,201          1,983,754       208,553 -    1,417,062   1,775,201   80%

2008 1,708,550        1,740,165    31,615 -    1,708,550          1,740,165       31,615 -      1,430,295   1,708,550   84%

2009 1,888,464        1,887,221    1,243       1,888,464          1,887,221       1,243          1,637,720   1,888,464   87%

2010 2,030,456        2,104,220    73,764 -    2,030,456          2,104,220       73,764 -      1,494,589   2,030,456   74%

2011 1,836,019        1,799,179    36,840     1,836,019          1,799,179       36,840       1,396,453   1,836,019   76%

2012 1,753,321        1,607,773    145,548   1,753,321          1,607,773       145,548     1,372,687   1,753,321   78%

2013 1,694,085        1,411,957    282,128   1,694,085          1,411,957       282,128     1,393,455   1,694,085   82%

2014 2,113,203        2,094,663    18,540     2,113,203          2,094,663       18,540       1,430,972   2,113,203   68%

2015 2,986,414        2,734,628    251,786   1,778,092          1,526,306       251,786     1,501,327   1,778,092   84%

2016 3,192,897        2,982,824    210,073   1,853,426          1,592,526       260,900     1,528,761   1,853,426   82%

2017 3,482,759        3,945,650    462,891 -  1,639,604          2,102,495       462,891 -    927,710       1,639,604   57%

2018 4,638,209        4,789,580    151,371 -  2,313,869          2,465,240       151,371 -    1,500,000   2,313,869   65%

Equity capital

Primo Resultat Period Ultimo

2007 828,974           208,553 -       -            -                  620,420.80       

2008 620,421           31,615 -         1,154       -                  589,959.94       

2009 589,960           1,243            15,933 -    -                  575,269.66       

2010 575,270           73,764 -         276,131 -  -                  225,374.18       

2011 225,374           36,840          1               -                  262,215.40       

2012 262,215           145,548        34,174 -    -                  373,589.52       

2013 373,590           282,128        27,547 -    -                  628,170.18       

2014 628,170           18,540          87,260     -                  733,970.33       

2015 733,970           251,786        1 -              -                  985,754.90       

2016 985,755           260,900        1               -                  1,246,655.45    

2017 1,246,655        462,891 -       -            -                  783,764.14       

2018 783,764           151,371 -       146,223 -       486,169.70       

Indtægt 

vintersymposier

Indtægt andet 

arbejde

NSU 

publication

Andre 

eksterne 

Tilpasning 

bogføring

Anden 

regulering


